PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT | |
|-----------------------|--------------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT | |
| EFFECTIVE DATE: | 02/17/2009 | |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date | |
|--------------------------|----------------|--|
| Iron Will Creations Inc. | 10/12/2011 | |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Iron Will Innovations, Inc. |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|
| Street Address: | 3901 - 51 Avenue |
| City: | Lloydminster, Alberta |
| State/Country: | CANADA |
| Postal Code: | T9V 2Z2 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 7498956 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (780)420-6277 Phone: 1-780-426-5220

Email: tkuharchuk@emeryjamieson.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Terrence N. Kuharchuk
Address Line 1: 10235-101 Street

Address Line 4: Edmonton, Alberta, CANADA T5J 3G1

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 16483-21 |
|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Terrence N. Kuharchuk |

Total Attachments: 6

source=Assignment_1_to_IWII#page1.tif source=Assignment_1_to_IWII#page2.tif source=Assignment_1_to_IWII#page3.tif source=Assignment_1_to_IWII#page4.tif source=Assignment_1_to_IWII#page5.tif source=Assignment_1_to_IWII#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 027290 FRAME: 0562 \$40.00 /4989

This Assignment of Invention dated effective the 17th day of February, 2009.

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

BETWEEN:

IRON WILL CREATIONS INC.

3901 – 51 Avenue Lloydminster, Alberta T9V 2Z2 Canada

(the "Assignor")

and

IRON WILL INNOVATIONS, INC. (previously known as iGlove, Inc.)
3901 – 51 Avenue
Lloydminster, Alberta
T9V 2Z2

Canada

(the "Assignee")

IRON WILL CREATIONS INC. (the "Assignor"), in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, does hereby irrevocably assign, grant, sell, convey, transfer and make over unto IRON WILL INNOVATIONS, INC. (the "Assignee") its entire right, title and interest in and to an invention invented by Brent Michael Baier and Leslie Howard Messmer and entitled both:

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR INPUTTING INFORMATION

and

INPUTTING INFORMATION WITH FINGER-MOUNTED SENSORS

(hereinafter referred to as the "Invention") as set forth and described in the following applications for Letters Patent and Letters Patent:

~ 1 ~

- (a) in the United States of America under Patent Number 7,498,956, filed on January 4, 2006 and issued on March 3, 2009;
- (b) in the United Kingdom under Patent Number GB 2447827, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006 and granted on June 10, 2009;
- (c) in an International Application pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty having the serial number PCT/CA2006/001982 and the international filing date of December 5, 2006;
- (d) in Canada under serial number 2,634,966, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006;
- (e) in the Peoples Republic of China under serial number 200680050356.X, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006;
- (f) in Japan under serial number 2008-548909, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006;
- in Israel under serial number II. 192590, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006;
- (h) in Australia under serial number 2006332463, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006;
- (i) in India under serial number 6671/DELNP/2008, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006;
- in Korea under serial number 10-2008-7019118, having an effective filing date of December 5, 2006;

(k) in Hong Kong under serial number 09106352.0, having an effective filing date of

December 5, 2006;

(I) in Sweden under serial number 0801747-7, having an effective filing date of

December 5, 2006;

(m) in the United States of America under serial number 12/389,290 filed on

February 19, 2009; and

(n) in the United Kingdom under serial number 0907356.0, having an effective filing

date of December 5, 2006;

together with its entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications for Letters Patent and

Patents noted herein, any and all other applications for Letters Patent for the Invention filed or to

be filed in any country worldwide, including any and all applications for Letters Patent arising

from or related to the Invention or any of the above listed Applications for Letters Patent and any

and all divisional or continuation applications thereof, and any and all patents issued and which

may be issued or re-issued for the Invention in any countries worldwide, together with the right

to claim in respect of any country worldwide, any of the priority dates of any or all such Letters

Patent or applications filed in any country worldwide.

This Assignment shall enure to the benefit of and be binding upon the Assignor

and the Assignee and their respective administrators, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed

at <u>Loidminste</u>, Canada, this <u>12</u> day of <u>Ochker</u>, 2011.

IRON WILL CREATIONS INC.

er: 41 Santa c/s

Name: Brent Baier

Title: CEO and President

-3-

PATENT REEL: 027290 FRAME: 0565

| | IN WITNESS I | WHEREOF the Assignee has caused this Assignment to | ₩. |
|-----|--------------|--|---------|
| at_ | 1/04dmints | , Canada, this 📙 day of October | . 2011. |
| | | IRON WILL INNOVATIONS, INC. | |
| | | Per: | _c/s |
| | | Name: Brent Baier | |
| | | Title: CEO and President | |

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

| PROVINCE OF ALBERTA |) | I, South Polishuk, of the City of Lloudound, in the Province |
|---------------------|----|--|
| CANADA, TO WIT: |) | of Alberta, MAKE OATH |
| |): | AND SAY: |

- THAT I was personally present and did see Brent Baier who is the person named in the attached Assignment of Invention and who is personally known to me to be the person named therein, duly sign and execute the Assignment of Invention.
- THAT Brent Baier is authorized and empowered to execute the said Assignment of Invention on behalf of Iron Will Creations Inc. in his capacity as CEO and President.
- 3. THAT the same was executed at the City of <u>London 1848</u>, in the Province of Alberta and that I am the subscribing witness thereto.
- 4. THAT Brent Baier acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment of Invention as his free act and deed.
- 5. THAT I know Brent Baier and he is, in my belief, of the full age of eighteen (18) years.

| SWORN | BEFOR | E ME at | the Cit | y of |
|---------------------------|-----------|-------------------|---------|------|
| <u>Llayda</u> Alberta, | alasta. | , in the | Provinc | e of |
| | ans Me | $\frac{1}{2}$, 2 | 011. | 1673 |
| | madilla. | Same. | | |

A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS IN AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

Loretto Lorenz My commission expires Mark 26, 2013

AFFIDAVIT OF EXECUTION

| PROVINCE OF ALBERTA CANADA, TO WIT: |) | I, South Polisobule, of the City of Lioyalmusche, in the Province of Alberta, MAKE OATH AND SAY: |
|--|---|--|
|--|---|--|

- THAT I was personally present and did see Brent Baier who is the person named in the 1. attached Assignment of Invention and who is personally known to me to be the person named therein, duly sign and execute the Assignment of Invention.
- 2. THAT Brent Baier is authorized and empowered to execute the said Assignment of Invention on behalf of Iron Will Innovations, Inc. in his capacity as CEO and President.
- THAT the same was executed at the City of Longer minster, in the 3. Province of Alberta and that I am the subscribing witness thereto.
- 4. THAT Brent Baier acknowledged that he executed the foregoing Assignment of Invention as his free act and deed.
- 5. THAT I know Brent Baier and he is, in my belief, of the full age of eighteen (18) years.

| SWORN | | | | |
|----------|-------|----------|---------|------|
| 41000 | i. | , in the | Provinc | e of |
| Alberta, | thís | 1246 | day | of |
| | 10 Km | , 2 | 011. | |
| , astr | ×. | e siè | | |

A COMMISSIONER FOR OATHS IN

AND FOR THE PROVINCE OF

RECORDED: 11/29/2011

ALBERTA

Liverta Loverz

My commission
expires March 26,2013